CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
HISTORIC RESOURCES BOARD
MEETING AGENDA
Monday, August 20, 2018
2:00 p.m. Tour of Inspection
4:00 p.m. Open Session
City Hall Council Chambers
East side of Monte Verde Street
Between Ocean and Seventh Avenues
A.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

BOARD MEMBERS:

B.

ERIK DYAR, CHAIR
KATHRYN GUALTIERI, VICE CHAIR
LYNN MOMBOISSE
THOMAS HOOD
ALEX HEISINGER

TOUR OF INSPECTION

Shortly after 2:00 p.m., the Board will leave City Hall for an on-site Tour of Inspection. The public is
welcome to follow the Historic Resources Board on its tour of the subject sites. The Board will
return to City Hall at 4:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible.
C.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

D.

APPEARANCES

Anyone wishing to address the Board on matters within the jurisdiction of the Board may do so now.
Please state the matter on which you wish to speak. Matters not appearing on the Board’s agenda will
not receive action at this meeting, but may be referred to staff for a future meeting. Presentations will
be limited to three minutes, or as established by the Board. Persons are not required to give their
name or address, but it is helpful for speakers to state their name in order that the Secretary may
identify them.
D.

ITEM

1. DR 18-261 (Grasing’s Restaurant)
Thomas Hood, Architect
NW Corner of Mission St & Sixth Ave.
Block: 57; Lot(s): 17 & 19
APN: 010-132-016

Consideration of a Design Review (DR 18261) for a new trellis and patio improvements
to the rooftop deck of an existing restaurant
located in the Central Commercial (CC) and
Downtown Conservation Overlay (DC) Zoning
Districts

2. DS 17-459 (Rezai)
Mohammad Rezai, Property Owner
NE Corner of Forest Road and Eighth Ave.
Block: 3; Lot: 11
APN: 009-202-015

Consideration of a Design Study (DS 17-459)
for alterations to a historic residence located in
the Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning
District
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3. DS 18-171 (Fremont Land Co., LLC)
Daniel Archer, Agent
Casanova 4 SE of Ninth Ave.
Block: D; Lot: 12
APN: 010-186-013

Consideration of a Design Study (DS 17-171)
for alterations to a historic residence located in
the Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning
District

4. DS 18-142 (Schuler)
Eric Miller Architects, Architect
San Antonio 3 SW of Fourth Ave.
Block: SS, Lot: 3
APN: 010-321-024

Consideration of a Determination of Ineligibility
for an existing residence located within the
Sand and Sea development in the SingleFamily Residential (R-1) Zoning District

G.

ADJOURNMENT

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Historic Resources Board regarding any
item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection in the Planning and Building
Department located at City Hall, on Monte Verde between Ocean and 7th Avenues during normal
business hours.
The next regular meeting of the Historic Resources Board: Monday, September 17, 2018
The City of Carmel-by-the-Sea does not discriminate against persons with disabilities. The City of
Carmel-by-the-Sea Telecommunication’s Device for the Deaf/Speech Impaired (TDD) number is 1800-735-2929.
The City Council Chambers is equipped with a portable microphone for anyone unable to come to
the podium. Assisted listening devices are available upon request to the Board Secretary. If you
need assistance, please advise the Board Secretary what item you would like to comment on, and
the microphone will be brought to you.
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
I, Marc E. Wiener, AICP, Community Planning and Building Director, for the City of Carmelby-the-Sea, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California, that the foregoing notice was posted at the Carmel-by-the-Sea City Hall bulletin
board and posted at the Harrison Memorial Library on Ocean and Lincoln, August 15, 2018.
Dated this 15th day of August 2018, at the hour of 3:00 p.m.
____________________________________________________________
Marc E. Wiener, AICP, Community Planning and Building Director
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CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
Historic Resources Board Report
August 20, 2018
To:

Chair Dyar and Board Members

From:

Marc Wiener, AICP, Community Planning and Building Director

Submitted by:

Evan Kort, Assistant Planner

Subject:

Consideration of a Design Review (DR 18-261) for a new trellis and patio
improvements to the rooftop deck of an existing restaurant located at
the northwest corner of Mission Street and Sixth Avenue in the Central
Commercial (CC) and Downtown Conservation Overlay (DC) Zoning
Districts.

Application:
Block:
Location:
Applicant:

DR 18-261
APN: 010-132-016
57
Lots: 17 & 19
Northwest corner of Mission Street and Sixth Avenue
Thomas Hood, Architect
Property Owner: D & K 6th Street LLC

Executive Summary:
The applicant is seeking approval of a Design Review application for a new trellis and roof deck
upgrades to the existing rooftop dining area at Grasing’s Restaurant located at the northwest
corner of Mission Street and Sixth Avenue in the Central Commercial (CC) Zoning District.
Recommendation:
Staff recommends the Historic Resources Board find the proposed project consistent with the
context of the surround Downtown Conservation District.
Background and Project Description:
The applicant is proposing modifications to the existing rooftop deck of Grasing’s Restaurant.
The restaurant has a rooftop deck that was approved to be used for outdoor dining under Use
Permit (UP 10-06). The applicant has submitted a proposal to install a wooden trellis on the
rooftop deck with wood planter boxes on the exterior, frameless sliding glass wind screens, a
new stucco enclosure for an existing exhaust fan, and a retractable fabric awning to cover the
trellis. The proposed trellis would have dimensions of 21’3” x 31’10” and would be
approximately 12’8” feet high as measured from the floor of the rooftop deck, or 23’8” tall as
measured from grade. All materials and finishes are proposed to match the existing building.
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The new rooftop deck will provide seating for 24 patrons as currently permitted under Use
Permit UP 18-237.
Staff analysis:
The subject site is located within the Downtown Conservation District Overlay, and is therefore
subject to review by the Historic Resources Board prior to review and final action by the
Director or the Planning Commission. The subject site is not a historic resource, and is not
eligible to be listed as a historic resource due to the age of the building (constructed in 1976).
Per CMC 17.20.280.B a structure that is located in the Downtown Conservation District, and not
considered a historic property is subject to the following review from the Historic Resources
Board:
“Nonhistoric Properties. Projects affecting properties determined not to be historic shall
require a review and recommendation from the Historic Resources Board prior to review
and final action by the Planning Commission or the Planning Director. The purpose of
this review shall be limited to advising the decision-making body on (1) the project’s
consistency with the established design context of Ocean Avenue and the surrounding
commercial area, and (2) identifying any potential impacts on nearby historic resources.
The following findings shall be used by the Board in making its recommendations:
1. All proposed new development shall not exceed the greater of the base floor
area ratio requirements identified in CMC 17.14.140 or the existing floor area of
the site.
2. The proposed development is consistent with the established design context of
the conservation district and will not adversely affect any historic resources on
the project site or on adjacent sites.”
The purpose of this review shall be limited to advising the decision-making body on (1) the
project’s consistency with the established design context of Ocean Avenue and the surrounding
commercial area, and (2) identifying any potential impacts on nearby historic resources.
The following standards shall be used by the Board in evaluating this project:
Standard #1. All proposed new development shall not exceed the greater of the base floor area
ratio requirements identified in CMC 17.14.140 or the existing floor area of the site.
Analysis: The proposed trellis will not add any additional floor area to the subject site. Per CMC
17.70.020, floor area is defined as, “The total gross square footage included within the
surrounding exterior walls of all floors contained within all enclosed buildings on a building
site.” The trellis structure and deck improvements leave the roof area substantially open to the
elements and therefore, the roof deck does not qualify as being enclosed within a building.
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Standard #2. The proposed development is consistent with the established design context of
the conservation district and will not adversely affect any historic resources on the project site
or on adjacent sites.
Analysis: The project site is located along the northern boundary just within the Downtown
Conservation District (Attachment 1). As the project site relates to adjacent historic properties,
5 historic properties are within the vicinity of the subject site (Attachment 2). The historic
properties include: Devendorf Park, the Reardon Building, the Carmel Fire Station, the Goold
Building, and the Carmel Development Company Building, however, the Reardon Building, and
the Carmel Development Company Building do not have frontage facing the subject site. In
staff’s opinion, the proposed site modifications will not have an adverse affect on the nearby
historic resources, or the Conservation District as a whole, as the proposed site modifications
are architecturally compatible with the existing site, and the area surrounding the site. The
proposed modifications complement the existing building and surrounding area, and are
compatible with the Commercial Design Guidelines.
Commercial Design Guidelines. Guideline A3. “Building forms should complement the rhythms
established by other buildings in the immediate vicinity. Such patterns as height, number of
stories, width of storefronts, scale of building forms, eave heights, and sizes of doors and
windows should be used as guides to establish the context for new or remodeled buildings.”
Analysis: The subject roof deck modification is compatible with the buildings in the immediate
vicinity in terms of height, mass, and scale. The proposed trellis feature will add height to the
existing roof deck, however, the height of the trellis is proposed to be between the heights of
the two existing roof elements on either side of the trellis (see South Elevation, sheet A3.2).
This progression of height allows for a seamless progression of building heights as one moves
from the corner of the block toward the middle of the block. Additionally, the overall mass and
scale of the roof deck modifications are minimized as the trellis is substantially open, and uses
natural materials and finishes.
Commercial Design Guidelines. Guideline E: Materials, Textures, and Colors. “Building
materials and colors should respect the traditions already established in the commercial district.
The use of richly detailed wood, tile, moldings, corbels, brick, and stone, as well as landscaping,
are encouraged.”
Analysis: The new trellis is proposed to be constructed from natural wood, and painted to
match the existing wood trim of the building. Additionally, a wood planter box is proposed to
be located on the deck handrail around the perimeter of the deck. The finishes of the new deck
addition are compatible with the existing restaurant and contribute to the overall character of
the site.
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Site Improvement. “The basic standard of review in the commercial district is whether the
project constitutes an improvement over existing conditions – not whether the project just
meets minimum standards.” CMC 17.14.100
Analysis: The proposed trellis and roof top modifications present an opportunity to improve the
site. The current roof deck lacks the defining characteristics seen in the existing restaurant,
adjacent building, and adjacent interior court. The proposed modifications will compliment the
surrounding area in a way which the existing roof deck fails to achieve.
Environmental Review: The proposed project is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements, pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1) – Existing
Facilities. The project consists of a new trellis over an open rooftop patio with no increase in
floor area.
ATTACHMENTS:
•
•
•
•

Attachment 1 – Downtown Conservation District Overlay Map
Attachment 2 – Map of Adjacent Historic Resources
Attachment 3 – Photos
Attachment 4 – Project Plans
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Attachment 1 - Conservation Map
DR 18-261 (Grasings)
8/20/2018
Downtown Conservation District Boundary
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Attachment 2 - Adjacent Resources
DR 18-261 (Grasings)
8/20/2018
Adjacent Historic Properties
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Attachment 3 - Photos
18-261 (Grasings)
8/20/2018
Photos

Figure 1: Carmel Development Co. Building (Historic)

Figure 2: Goold Building (from Ocean & San Carlos) (Historic)
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18-261 (Grasings)
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Photos

Figure 3: Goold Building (from San Carlos & 6th) (Historic)

Figure 4: Carmel Fire Station (Historic)
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18-261 (Grasings)
8/20/2018
Photos

Figure 5: Reardon Building (from Ocean & Mission) (Historic)

Figure 6: Reardon Building (From project site) (Historic)
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18-261 (Grasings)
8/20/2018
Photos

Figure 7: Project Site

Figure 8: Project Site

12

18-261 (Grasings)
8/20/2018
Photos

Figure 9: Project Site

Figure 10: Project site (from deck; looking away from 6th Ave)
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18-261 (Grasings)
8/20/2018
Photos

Figure 10: Project site (from deck; looking toward 6th Ave)

Figure 12: Fire Station & Goold Building from project site roof
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18-261 (Grasings)
8/20/2018
Photos

Figure 13: Project Site (from Devendorf Park)

Figure 14: Devendorf Park (Historic)
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CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
Historic Resources Board
August 20, 2018
To:

Chair Dyar and Board Members

From:

Marc Wiener, AICP, Community Planning and Building Director

Submitted by:

Catherine Tarone, Assistant Planner

Subject:

Consideration of a Design Study (DS 17-459) for alterations to a historic
residence located at the northeast corner of Forest Road and 8th Avenue
in the Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning District

Application:
Block:
Location:
Applicant:

DS 17-459 (Rezai)
APN: 009-202-015
3
Lot: 11
Northeast Corner of Forest Road and 8th Avenue
John Mandurrago
Property Owner: Mohammad Rezai

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The property owner proposes to add a 683 square-foot addition and a 246 square-foot
detached garage to the existing 1,511 square-foot historic residence built in 1949 by designer
and builder Robert Anderson Stephenson.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Historic Resources Board determine that the proposed designs for
the addition on the west elevation of the historic residence and the detached garage on the
south elevation are in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior Standards.

STAFF ANALYSIS
Background: The existing residence was built in 1949 and is classified in the DPR form as having
an architectural style called San Francisco Bay Area Regional Style. This residence was listed on
the Carmel Historic Resources Inventory in 2003 under California Register Criteria 2 as an
architectural design by Carmel architect and former city councilman Robert Stephenson. It is
also listed under California Register Criteria 3, as an excellent and intact example of the Bay
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Area Regional Style. It falls under the theme of Architectural Development in Carmel (18881965), established in the 2008 Carmel Historic Context Statement. Its period of significance is
1949.
Character-defining features of the property include its split-level plan and low-pitched roof.
The lower floor is 415 square feet and the upper floor is 1,096 square feet. Four fixed-glass,
wood-framed, ribbon windows with fixed transoms are situated on the south elevation on the
upper-floor. The house is sheathed in 1” x 7” horizontal redwood siding. The sloped roof
extends at least 2 feet beyond the exterior walls and is supported by cantilevered projecting
beams supporting the entire roof. Casement windows articulate the narrow upper east
elevation with exposed, diagonal-frame bracing below, denoting the original garage. Robert
Stephenson’s home is a noteworthy expression of the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Style
adapted to the “distinctive but modest” Carmel design aesthetic. The residence retains its
physical integrity, as constructed in 1949, evoking a strong sense of time and place and of
feeling and association. Regardless, in recent years the residence has not been maintained and
is showing significant deterioration.
Previous Hearings: The applicant presented the project to the Board on February 26, 2018 with
a design that incorporated a tall second story which was continued by the Board with
recommendations for changes. On March 19, 2018, the project was again considered by the
Board with a revised design responding to the Historic Resources Board’s direction. Per the
Board’s request to lower the height of the addition, the applicant placed the addition partially
below grade, lowering its height by two feet, but resulting in the need for tall retaining walls in
the right-of-way facing Forest Road to access the lower-floor garage. The Board also required
that new windows on the addition be oriented horizontally to compliment the historic
residence’s horizontal windows, that the entry porch on the south elevation be reduced, and
that the siding materials be limited to only two types. The applicant complied with these
requirements and the Board issued a Determination of Consistency with the Secretary of the
Interior Standards for the revised design at the March meeting and approved a rehabilitation
plan for the historic residence.
On April 11, 2018, the Planning Commission considered the revised design approved by the
Historic Resources Board, but did not support the proposed excavation and driveway retaining
walls in the right-of-way. The Commission required that the addition be raised by two feet to
reduce the height of the retaining walls. The project was continued with a condition that the
applicant first obtain an encroachment permit for the excavation and associated driveway
retaining walls, prior to approval of the Design Study application.
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Following the Planning Commission meeting, the applicant applied for an encroachment permit
which was considered by the City Council on June 5, 2018. The Council did not support the
proposal and denied the application. The applicant has re-designed the project and is now
proposing the garage on the south side of the residence, at the current driveway/parking area.
Project Description: The addition and garage designs have been revised substantially and have
been returned to the Board for consideration. The addition on the west (secondary) elevation
facing Forest Road will now be limited to one story as the applicant has removed the proposal
for the lower-floor garage and associated driveway. The peak roof height of the new addition
will be 11’-11” which is the same as the peak roof height of the historic residence. The applicant
is proposing to connect the new addition to the existing residence via a one-story glass
enclosed foyer (hyphen) with a low-pitched, rear-sloping flat roof.
The proposed addition includes clerestory windows at the top of the wall on the west elevation
facing Forest Road, and a sloped roof that slopes in the opposite direction of the existing
residence’s north-sloping roof (both existing and proposed roofs have a 1.5:12 pitch). Proposed
siding materials on the new addition will be horizontal wood siding like the historic residence
but with 9-inch-wide boards to differentiate the addition from the historic residence’s 7-inchwide horizontal board siding. Roof material for both the existing residence and the proposed
addition will include a “built-up” roof (a.k.a., “tar and gravel”) that includes a membrane, tar (or
equivalent) and gravel.
In place of the previously-proposed lower-floor garage, the applicant is instead proposing a 12foot-wide by 20.5-foot-long detached garage on the south elevation of the residence facing 8th
Avenue which, according to the historic consultant’s Phase II Historic Report, is a front primary
elevation. The maximum height of the garage will be 11'-9". The new detached garage is
proposed be located at the existing driveway such that no new grading will be required and the
previously-proposed retaining walls that had been denied by the Planning Commission are no
longer required.
The applicant will also be replacing the existing horizontal board fence with a new 4-foot-high
horizontal board fence. The applicant is proposing to replace the existing concrete front patio
and walkways with sand-set pavers. Finally, the applicant is proposing to install a 10-foot-wide
sand-set paver driveway at the new detached garage.
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First-Story Addition on the West (Secondary) Elevation: A Phase II Historic Assessment had
been prepared by the City’s Historic Consultant, Kent Seavey, for the previous design proposing
a two-story addition on the west elevation. The report had concluded that the previous design
was consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties.
The Phase II Historic Assessment had recommended rehabilitation as the standard of treatment
for the subject property. The Secretary’s Standards for rehabilitation encourage “placing a new
addition on a non-character-defining elevation” and locating alterations to historic properties in
areas where previous alterations already exist. There are no previous alterations to the existing
structure and in staff’s and the Consultant’s opinion, the west elevation should be considered a
secondary elevation since it is not highly visible from the street due to the slope of the property
and low profile of the structure while the east elevation facing 8th Avenue should be considered
the primary elevation because of its visibility. Staff can support the addition on the west
elevation as it is located on a secondary elevation and it complies with the Board’s requirement
to keep the height of the addition low and subordinate to the height of the historic residence.
Siding Materials and Windows: The Secretary of the Interior's Standard #9 for Rehabilitation,
(see Attachment 4), states that “the new work will be differentiated from the old and will be
compatible with the massing, size, and scale to protect the historic integrity of the property.”
Staff supports the proposed 9-inch wide horizontal board siding on the addition as it provides a
subtle differentiation from the siding on the historic residence. The applicant has complied
with the Board’s previous recommendation to use horizontally-oriented windows on the
addition. Per the Planning Commission’s recommendation at the April 11, 2018 hearing, the
windows on the addition were revised to be wood with no trim to differentiate them from the
windows on the historic residence.
Maintenance and Rehabilitation Plan: The existing residence is showing signs of deterioration
and disrepair. At the March 19, 2018 Historic Resources Board meeting, the Board reviewed
and approved the proposed maintenance plan included as Attachment 5.
Detached Garage on the Front South (Primary) Elevation: The applicant is requesting the
Board’s input regarding the current design, which places the detached garage on the front
south elevation. Staff notes that the City’s Historic Consultant has not reviewed this proposed
design. The location of the garage, at the property’s existing driveway, is consistent with
Standard #1. This garage location allows the property’s parking to remain in its existing location
and will minimize further alteration of the historic context of the site.
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Standard #2 states that, “the removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces
and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.” While the garage will be
located on the front elevation and will obscure a street view of a historic lower-floor door and
window, the garage will be separated from the residence by 11.5 feet and the historic door and
window will remain in-tact behind the garage.
The applicant’s previous proposals to locate the garage on the west elevation were not feasible
because a substantial cut to the elevated grade would have required the placement of two- to
four-foot retaining walls in the City right-of-way. The applicant had also proposed to locate the
detached garage just to the left of the existing driveway on the south elevation, in front of the
original stairs. The garage would have been rotated diagonally to the east, so that the proposed
driveway would have joined the property’s original driveway, eliminating the need for retaining
walls in the right-of-way. While this design for the detached garage would have allowed the
historic door and window on the lower floor to remain visible from the street, the design is not
feasible because it requires substantial grading and the removal of two front-yard oak trees,
rated as significant by the Forestry Department (see Attachment 1 for photos showing
significant trees in this area).
It appears that the staking and flagging for the garage depicts a 12'-6" width, while the limit for
a detached garage located in the side-yard setback is 12' in width. Additionally, the City
Forester has reviewed the plans and, due to the proximity of significant tree #14, the Forester is
requiring that the garage be located in the existing driveway cut and that no new grade cut
occur. Staff has drafted a condition of approval that the width of the garage be narrowed to
the extent that the existing driveway cut can be used (approximately 10'-6" to 11' in width).
Prior to the Planning Commission meeting, the City Forester is also requiring the applicant to
hand dig an exploratory trench to the depth of the proposed excavation for the concrete garage
slab on the east side of the garage near significant tree #15. The Forestry Department shall
inspect the trench to determine the number of significant roots uncovered.
With the adoption of these conditions of approval, in staff's opinion, the property's existing
driveway is the best location for the garage as it requires the least disturbance of the trees and
landform and the property's historic window and door will remain visible behind the detached
garage as it is separated from the residence by 11.5 feet.
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Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Historic Resources Board determine that the
proposed designs for the addition on the west elevation and the detached garage on the south
elevation are in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior Standards as conditioned.
However, the Board has the option to modify the project design if it deems the revised plan
insufficient. Alternatives are presented below.
Alternatives: If the Board determines that the current design remains inconsistent with the
Secretary of the Interior Standards, the Board may deny the project or approve it with
conditions such as reducing the width of the garage from 12 to 10 or 11 feet to limit its size,
relocating the garage, or requiring the construction of a carport or parking pad instead of a
garage.
Environmental Review: The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires
environmental review for alterations to historic resources that are not consistent with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. If the alterations are consistent with the standards,
potential historic resource impacts under CEQA do not require further analysis. A conclusion by
staff as to whether proposed project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA requirements will
depend on the decision of the Historic Resources Board during this meeting or during a
subsequent meeting. If it is the case the Historic Resources Board makes changes to the
building at this meeting that are consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards, the
proposed project, as amended, would be Categorically Exempt from CEQA requirements,
pursuant to Section 15331 – Historic Resources Restoration/Rehabilitation.
ATTACHMENTS:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Attachment 1 – Photos
Attachment 2 – Conditions of Approval
Attachment 3 – DPR 523
Attachment 4 – Secretary’s Standards
Attachment 5 – Preservation/Maintenance Plan
Attachment 6 – Original Elevations
Attachment 7 – Project Plans
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Attachment 1

Rezai Residence Site Photographs

South Primary Elevation – 8th Avenue At Area of Proposed Detached Garage

Staking and Flagging Showing the Detached Garage on the South Primary Elevation
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Attachment 1

Staking and Flagging Showing the Detached Garage on the South Primary Elevation

South Primary Elevation
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Attachment 1

View of the west and south elevations from the footbridge at Forest Road

West Secondary Elevation – Forest Road
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Attachment 1

Rear East and Side North Elevations

West Secondary Elevation at Area of Proposed Addition
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Attachment 1

Topographic Survey showing significant trees #12, 14 and 15 in the area of the proposed garage
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Attachment 2 – Conditions of Approval

CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING AND BUILDING
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
DS 17-459
Northeast Corner of Forest Road and 8th Avenue
Block: 3, Lot: 11
APN: 009-202-015

AUTHORIZATION:
1.

This Determination of Consistency (DS 17-459) authorizes a first-story addition on the
west (secondary) elevation facing Forest Road. The peak roof height of the new addition
will be 11’-11” which is the same as the peak roof height of the historic residence. The
new addition will be connected to the existing residence via a one-story glass enclosed
foyer ("hyphen") with a low-pitched, rear-sloping flat roof. Additionally, this project
includes a 12-foot-wide by 20.5-foot-long detached garage on the front south elevation
of the residence facing 8th Avenue. The maximum height of the garage will be 11'-9".
The west elevation of the addition will include clerestory windows at the top of the wall.
Proposed siding materials on the new addition will be horizontal wood siding similar to
the historic residence but with 9-inch-wide boards to differentiate the addition from the
historic residence’s 7-inch-wide horizontal board siding. The addition will have a sloped
roof that slopes in the opposite direction of the historic residence’s north-sloping roof
(both existing and proposed roofs have a 1.5:12 pitch). Roof material for both the
existing residence and the proposed addition will include a “built-up” roof (a.k.a., “tar
and gravel”) that includes a membrane, tar (or equivalent) and gravel.
The applicant is proposing to replace the existing concrete front patio and walkways
with sand-set pavers. The applicant will also be replacing the existing horizontal board
fence with a new 4-foot-high horizontal board fence. Finally, the applicant is proposing
to install a 10-foot-wide sand-set paver driveway at the new detached garage. All work
shall conform to the approved plans except as conditioned by this permit.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
2.

The applicant shall rehabilitate and repair the historic residence as a condition of
approval. Maintenance shall be conducted per the scope of work presented in the
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rehabilitation/maintenance plan approved by the Historic Resources Board and
Community Planning and Building Department.
3.

The City Forester is requiring that the applicant hand dig an exploratory trench to the
depth of the proposed excavation for the concrete garage slab on the east side of the
garage near significant tree #15. The Forestry Department shall inspect the trench to
determine the number of significant roots uncovered.

4.

The proposed sand-set paver walkway shall stop at the property line and the remainder
of the walkway leading to the existing wood foot bridge shall instead be composed of a
3-foot-wide decomposed granite walkway, a wood chip walkway or the applicant may
leave the area natural as it is existing.

5.

The garden fence will be made of horizontal wood boards or stone.

6.

Outriggers on the south elevation shall be re-introduced.

7.

The entry awning/roof associated with the glass foyer ("hyphen") shall not exceed four
feet in depth as measured from fascia to foyer front entry wall.

8.

Prior to the beginning of construction, the applicant shall convene a pre-construction
meeting to include the contractor and the City’s Project Planner to ensure compliance
with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties.

9.

Prior to final Planning Commission review, the applicant shall submit a landscape plan to
the City Forester for review and approval and is consistent with the Residential Design
Guidelines.

*Acknowledgement and acceptance of conditions of approval.

______________________
Property Owner Signature

_________________
Printed Name

___________
Date

Once signed, please return to the Community Planning and Building Department.
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Attachment 3 - DPR 523 Form
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Attachment 4 - Secretary Standards

SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF
HISTORIC PROPERTIES
1.

“A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that
requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site
and environment."

2.

"The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The
removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize
a property shall be avoided."

3.

"Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be
undertaken."

4.

"Most properties change over time; changes that have acquired historic
significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved."

5.

"Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property shall be preserved."

6.

"Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature shall match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and,
where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated
by documentary, physical, and pictorial evidence."

7.

"Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to
historic materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if
appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible."

8.

"Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and
preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be
undertaken.

9.

"New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy
historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its
environment."

10.

"New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in
such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired."
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Attachment 5 - Preservation Plan

PRESERVATION PLAN
Project Information:
Northeast corner of Forest and Eighth
Carmel by the Sea, California 93921
Lot 11, Block 3 Paradise Park No. 4, Volume 4, C and T Page 55
APN: 009-202-015-000
Property Owner:
Iraj Rezai
25920 Margarita
Carmel, CA 93923
Applicant/Designer:
John Mandurrago
P. O. Box R
Carmel by the Sea, CA 93921
Trade Experience: 45 years
Last Historical Preservation: Cypress Inn Hotel
Project Contractor:
Polmex General Construction
30 Laguna Grande Court
Monterey, CA 93940
License No. 940261
Trade Experience: 25 years
Rezai Project Goal:
To preserve and rehabilitate the building to its original appearance. Chemical or physical
treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the gentlest means possible.
Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not be used. Deteriorated
features from the preservation period will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a certain items, the new item will match
the old in design, color, texture and material. Work needed to stabilize, consolidate and
conserve materials and features from the preservation period will be physically and
visually compatible. Materials and features from the preservation period will be retained
and preserved. The removal of materials or alteration of features, spaces and spatial
relationships that characterize the period will not be undertaken. The reproduction and
the appearance of historical paint colors and finishes based on the physical evidence
shall be among the primary goals of this preservation. It is intended that all preservation
work shall comply with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of
Historic Properties.
Itemized Work:
A visual inspection of the subject property reveals that all surface finishes need to be
restored. This includes the sealed wood siding, painted surfaces such as the wood trim,
fascias, exposed rafters, exposed sheathing, windows, and doors where peeling,
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blistering or flaking occurs. Some wood doors and windows need to be repaired and
some siding boards need to be replaced. A replacement of the roof surface and
flashings are also planned. Architectural caulking shall be applied where applicable
1. Cleaning all exterior surfaces
A low pressure gentle water power-wash with a wide spray pattern shall be
executed to all surfaces of the residence to remove surface dirt deposits. For
areas resisting this method a cleaning with a mild, non-phosphate detergent
solution and bristled brush shall be utilized.
2. Roof and Metal Flashings
The existing built up roofing materials shall be removed to expose the existing
2x6 T&G solid sheathing. The existing galvanized metal flashings shall be
removed and replaced with “in kind” copper flashings. The Historical Committee
can advise if they wish the copper used is to be left to age naturally or if an
accelerating agent is to be applied. The roof then shall be replaced with a
roofing system that matches the original specifications.
3. Gutters and Leaders
Existing galvanized iron gutters and leaders shall be replaced with copper
matching the original design, shape and size of those removed. The Historical
Committee can advise if they wish the copper used is to be left to age naturally or
if an accelerating agent is to be applied.
4. Masonry Chimney
The existing brick masonry shall be power washed as per Item 1 above.
Damaged grout joints shall be re-pointed to match the existing style.
5. Fascia and under-side of Roof Sheathing
These painted surfaces shall be scraped and sanded to remove any loose
original paint. Then puttied, caulked or repaired if required. Then primed with a
flat water base primer and repainted with a water based paint to match the
existing color.
6. Wood Siding
After cleaning and a light sanding of all existing wood siding, a coat of TWP 1500
semi-transparent “Natural” color to match the existing wood shall be applied. The
semi-transparent “Natural” color still allows the wood grain to show through but
give it an enhanced look. It provides excellent water protection. The color
pigments in the “Natural” stain provide UV protection to prevent graying and
discoloring. TWP 1500 Series Natural is the closest look to a natural finish as
possible while still providing sufficient weather protection.
A simple bleach-in-water solution to wet the dark areas of the siding, followed by
a gentle scrubbing along the grain with a soft brush. Wash the siding thoroughly
and quickly enough to avoid bleach run-down rivulets that leave ugly white lines
on the siding. Also, be sure to let the treated areas dry thoroughly (below 18%
moisture level in the wood) before continuing with stain application.
Damaged siding is viewed on the Southeast corner of the residence and appears
to be caused by wood peckers. These boards shall be removed and replaced by
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existing original siding on the North side of the residence. Boards removed from
the North side for this purpose shall be replaced with siding of the same size,
detailing, and species of the original material. I suggest that the matching fence
material be re-machined and used for this purpose.
7. Painted Trim and siding
Painted trim around doors, windows, building corners, and painted siding along
the East side and on the North side at the lower level shall be scraped and
sanded to remove any loose original paint. Then puttied, caulked or repaired if
required. Then primed with a flat water base primer and repainted with a water
based paint to match the existing color.
8. Doors and Windows
Doors and windows appear to be in satisfactory condition but badly in need of
repainting. These painted surfaces shall be scraped and sanded to remove any
loose original paint. Then puttied, caulked or repaired if required. Then primed
with a flat water base primer and repainted with a water based paint to match the
existing color. Any new window or door additions shall be of wood fabrication and
match the design and species of the original existing.
9. Hardware
Existing door and window hardware shall be removed, cleaned, and replaced.
Any existing hardware that requires replacing shall be replaced “in kind”.
10. Continued Maintenance
A routine continued maintenance program shall be the responsibility of the
property owner to insure that the residence continues to be preserved in its
intended condition.
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Attachment 6 - Original Elevations
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Attachment 7 - Project Plans
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CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
Historic Resources Board
August 20, 2018
To:

Chair Dyar and Board members

From:

Marc Wiener, AICP, Community Planning & Building Director

Submitted by:

Marnie R. Waffle, AICP, Senior Planner

Subject:

Consideration of a Design Study (DS 18-171) for alterations to a historic
residence located on Casanova Street 4 SE of 9th Avenue in the SingleFamily Residential (R-1) Zoning District

Application: DS 18-171
Location: Casanova 4 SE of 9th
Block: D
Applicant: Daniel Archer, Agent

APN: 010-186-013
Lot(s): 12
Property Owner: Fremont Land Company, LLC

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The applicant is proposing to construct a 131-square-foot single-story addition, convert the
existing storage/laundry back to a single car garage, and remove/replace existing windows and
doors to facilitate the new internal layout of the residence. Exterior modifications are primarily
located on secondary elevations of the historic residence known as the ‘Artie Bowen House’.
The original bungalow was constructed by Arthur ‘Artie’ Bowen in 1906 and was added to the
City’s Inventory of Historic Resources in 2002.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Historic Resources Board issue a Determination of Consistency with
the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.
BACKGROUND
The existing residence is a circa 1906, one-story Bungalow known as the ‘Artie Bowen House’.
The property is listed at the local level of significance, under California Register Criteria 3, in the
area of architecture as the first home constructed by Arthur ‘Artie’ Bowen, one of Carmel’s
early carpenters/builders who worked in construction in Carmel from 1906-1955. A State of
California DPR 523 form was prepared for the ‘Artie Bowen House’ on August 8, 2002
(Attachment 2).
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DS 18-171 (Fremont Land Co.)
August 20, 2018
Staff Report
Page 2 of 4

The property is a 4,000-square-foot lot with an existing 1,144-square-foot residence and 172square-foot attached garage that was converted to a storage and laundry room. The exterior
wall-cladding is wood shingle. The intersecting hip-and-gable roof is covered with wood shakes.
An exterior wall stone chimney is located on the north (side) elevation. The main entry is on the
west facing façade under a gabled-roofed open porch. The porch is characterized by a birdsmouth fascia board on false purlins supported by square wood posts resting on a closed porch
rail faced with wood shingle. Fenestration is irregular with a large four-light focal window in a
slightly projecting window bay on the north side of the west façade and paired wood casement
type windows with a multi-paned transom above on the porch next to the glazed and wood
panel entry door. The attached garage to the south is a later addition (circa 1935) and is clad
with vertical board & batten siding.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant is proposing to remodel the interior of the existing residence and construct 131square-foot single-story addition on the south side of the residence to facilitate relocation of
bedroom 2 and enlargement of the living room area. The addition is proposed to be clad with
board & batten siding to match the attached garage. Stone cladding is proposed west of the
addition and the horizontal lap siding east of the addition is proposed to be replaced with board
and batten siding. The project also includes converting the existing storage and laundry room
back to a single-car garage. Other exterior modifications include removing and replacing
existing windows on secondary elevations to facilitate the new interior layout of the residence.
On the primary (west) elevation, a new planter box would be installed under the four-light focal
window. The applicant is also proposing to replace the paired wood casement type windows
with new, double-pane wood windows. No modifications are proposed to the multi-paned
transom above. The front door would be replaced with a new wood door that better reflects
the Craftsman style of the residence. On the south side of the west façade, the existing door
and window to the storage and laundry room would be replaced with a new wood garage door.
The style of the garage door and front entry door would be complementary.
STAFF ANALYSIS
Historic Evaluation Summary: The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires
environmental review for alterations to historic resources that are not consistent with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. The proposed alterations were reviewed by the City’s
Historic Preservation Consultant and a Phase II Historic Assessment was prepared (refer to
Attachment 3). The Assessment includes an analysis of the proposed changes based on the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (Attachment 4).
The Assessment concludes that the project, as shown on the project plans stamped received on
May 2, 2018, would not cause a significant change to the listed historic building and would not
create a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project would be
consistent with the Secretary of Interior's Standards.
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DS 18-171 (Fremont Land Co.)
August 20, 2018
Staff Report
Page 3 of 4

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards: The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the
Treatment of Historic Properties identify four primary treatment approaches to historic
buildings: Restoration, Preservation, Reconstruction and Rehabilitation. Rehabilitation is the
recommended standard of treatment for this project. Rehabilitation is defined as the act or
process of making a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations and additions
while preserving those portions of features which convey it’s historical, cultural, or architectural
values. Based on the Phase II Historic Assessment prepared for the project, the proposed
modifications are consistent with the Secretary’s Standards for Rehabilitation.
Standard #9 states, “New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not
destroy historic materials, features and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The
new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials,
features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its
environment.”
On the primary (west) elevation, the applicant is proposing to replace the paired wood
casement type windows with in-kind double-paned wood casement windows. These windows
have been identified in the Focused Phase II Historic Assessment as a character defining feature
and should be retained in their original condition. However, the applicant has indicated that the
wood windows are worn and in need of replacement. The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards
recommend “retaining and preserving windows and their functional and decorative features
that are important to the overall character of the building. The window material and how the
window operates are significant as are its components (including sash, muntins, ogee lugs,
glazing, pane configuration, sills, mullions, casings or brick molds).” The Secretary of the Interior
discourages “changing the appearance of windows that contribute to the historic character of
the building by replacing materials, finishes or colors which noticeably change…the reflectivity
and color of the glazing…”. Condition of Approval No. 3 requires retention of the paired
casement windows but allows for replacement under the supervision of a Historic Preservation
Consultant if the windows are deteriorated and cannot be repaired.
The proposed addition would be located on mostly altered secondary elevations and will fill in
an existing patio area between two modern additions to the residence. The proposed addition
would be located in an inconspicuous area of the historic building envelope and would be
limited in size and scale in relationship to the historic residence. The addition would also be
screened from the public right-of-way by the attached garage. The proposed addition is
subordinate in mass and scale to the existing residence. Condition of Approval No. 4 requires
greater differentiation on the south elevation which could include using a different width
batten or applying board-on-board cladding to clearly but subtly distinguish the altered
portions of the residence from the attached garage.
Environmental Review: The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires
environmental review for alterations to historic resources that are not consistent with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. If the alterations are deemed consistent with the
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DS 18-171 (Fremont Land Co.)
August 20, 2018
Staff Report
Page 4 of 4

Secretary’s Standards, no further CEQA review is required. Staff recommends that the proposed
alterations be found consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and therefore,
additional environmental analysis would not be required.
ATTACHMENTS:
•
•
•
•
•

Attachment 1 – Conditions of Approval
Attachment 2 – DPR 523 Form for ‘Artie Bowen House’
Attachment 3 – Focused Phase II Historic Assessment
Attachment 4 – Secretary of the Interior’s Standards
Attachment 5 – Project Plans
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Attachment 1 - Conditions

CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING AND BUILDING
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
DS 18-171 (Fremont Land Co.)
Casanova 4 SE of 9th
Block: D; Lot: 12
APN: 010-186-013
AUTHORIZATION:
1.

This Determination of Consistency for DS 18-171 (Fremont Land Co.) authorizes
alterations to a historic residence including the construction of a 131-square-foot singlestory addition, conversion of the existing storage/laundry back to a single-car garage,
and removing/replacing existing windows and doors to facilitate the new internal layout
of the residence. All work shall be consistent with the plans prepared by William C.
Mefford dated received by City of Carmel-by-the-Sea Planning & Building Department
on May 2, 2018 except as modified by the conditions of approval below.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
2.

Secretary’s Standards. All project construction shall conform to the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

3.

Wood Casement Windows (Front Façade). The paired wood casement windows (with
multi-paned transom above) located on the porch (west elevation) shall be retained. If
the windows need repair, all repairs shall be performed consistent with the Secretary of
the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. If the windows cannot be repaired, the
windows may be replaced under the supervision of a Historic Preservation Consultant.

4.

Wall Cladding Differentiation. The applicant shall differentiate the board & batten
siding on the south elevation by incorporating a different width batten or applying
board-on-board cladding to clearly but subtly differentiate the modifications from the
original attached garage.

5.

Exterior Lighting. Exterior lighting shall be limited to 25 watts or less (incandescent
equivalent, i.e., 375 lumens) per fixture and shall be no higher than 10 feet above the
ground. Landscape lighting shall be limited to 15 watts (incandescent equivalent, i.e.,
225 lumens) or less per fixture and shall not exceed 18 inches above the ground. All
fixtures shall be shielded and down facing.
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DS 18-171 (Fremont Land Co.)
August 20, 2018
Conditions of Approval
Page 2 of 2

6.

Pre-construction Meeting. Prior to the beginning of construction, the applicant shall
convene a pre-construction meeting to include the contractor and the City’s Project
Planner to ensure compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the
Treatment of Historic Properties. A Building Permit will not be issued until this meeting
has occurred.

7.

Tree Protection. Trees shall be protected during construction by methods approved by
the City Forester. All foundations within 15 feet of significant trees shall be excavated by
hand. If any tree roots larger than two inches (2”) are encountered during construction,
the City Forester shall be contacted before cutting the roots. The City Forester may
require the roots to be bridged or may authorize the roots to be cut. If roots larger than
two inches (2”) in diameter are cut without prior City Forester approval or any
significant tree is endangered as a result of construction activity, the building permit will
be suspended and all work stopped until an investigation by the City Forester has been
completed. Twelve inches (12”) of mulch shall be evenly spread inside the dripline of all
trees prior to the issuance of a building permit.

*Acknowledgement and acceptance of conditions of approval.

Property Owner Signature

Printed Name

___________
Date

Once signed, please return to the Community Planning & Building Department.
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Attachment 2 - DPR 523 Form
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Attachment 3 - Phase II Report
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July 16,2018
Mr. Marc Weiner
Planning Director
Carmel Planning & Building Dept.
P.O. Drawer G
City of Carmel-by-the-Sea
Dear Mr. Weiner:

Introduction:
This Focused Track II Historic Assessment has been prepared on behalf of
Mr. & Mrs. Dan Archer as part of an application for additions and alterations to the
Artie Bowen House, located on Casanova, 4SE of 9th (APN# 010-186-013), in
Carmel (see photos, plans & drawings provided).

Historical Background & Description:
The subject property is a 1906 one-story wood-framed Bungalow, irregular in
plan, resting on a concrete foundation. The exterior wall-cladding is woodshingles. The low-pitched, intersecting hip-and-gable roof is covered in wood
shakes. An exterior brick eave-wall chimney is located along the north sideelevation, toward the west. The main entry, added in 1924, is on the south side of
the west facing facade, under a gable-roofed open porch. The porch is
characterizedby a birds-mouth facia board on false purlins, supported by wood
posts resting on a closed porch rail, faced with wood shingles. Fenestration is

irregular, wlalarge,4light focal window in a slightly projecting window bay on
the north side of the facade (west) & paired wood casement windows,wla multipaned transom above the porch, next to the glazed and wood panel entry door.
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An attached garage to the south is a 1935 addition. The house sits well back on its
lot behind a Carmel Stone retaining wall w/a low, wood picket fence, in an
informal landscape setting of mature oaks, and other non-native trees.
It is significant, within the theme of Architectural Development in Carmel
(1888-1965), established in the 2008 Carmel Historic Context Statement, as the
first home constructed by Arthur "Artie" Bowen, one of Carmel's early
carpenterlbuilders, who worked in construction in the village from 1906 to 1956.
Its period of significance would be 1924 (see California DPR 523 documentation
provided).
Character-defining features of the house include its irregular plan; one-story
height; wood shingle siding; intersecting hip-and-gable roof; gabled porch with
Bungalow detailing; wood casement windows with multi-paned transom above and
attached board-and-batten garage.

Project Description
The owners

will maintain

the property in its residential use. They propose to

(1) make a I3l SF one-story addition connecting two modern bedroom spaces on
the south side-elevation of the building envelope. (2) Add new period appropriate
doors to the now enclosed 1935 attached garage, with a matching entry door on the
house. (3) Replace two modern windows with French doors and (4), replace an
impermeable concrete driveway with permeable red brick in a Herringbone pattern
(see plans and drawings provided).

Evaluation of Significance
The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), PRC Sec.21084.1
requires all properties fifty years of age or older to be reviewed for potential
historic significance. Criteria for that significance is addressed in PRC Sec. 5024.1
(a). It asks, did any event important to the region, state or nation occur on the
property. Did anyone important to the region, state or nation occupy the property
during the productive period of their lives. Does the building represent an
important architectural type, period or method of construction, or is it a good
example of the work of a noted architect or master-builder. The criteria also asks
the property is likely to yield information significant to the understanding of the
areas history.

if
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Eligibility for historic listing of buildings, structures, objects, sites and districts,
i.e., rests on the twin factors of historic significance and integrity to be considered
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, the California Register of
Historical Resources, and the Carmel Historic Resource Inventory. Loss of
integrity, if sufficiently great, will overwhelm the historic significance a resource
may possess and render it ineligible for historic listing. Likewise, a resource can
have complete integrity, but if it lacks significance, it must also be considered
ineligible.
Integrity is measured by the application of seven aspects, defined by the
National Register Criteria for Evaluation. They include: Location, the place where
the historic property was constructed, or an historic event occurred; Design, the
combination of elements that create the form, plan, space, structure, and style of a
building; Setting, the physical environment of the historic property; Materials, the
physical elements that were combined during a particular period of time and in a
particular pattern or configuration to form a historic property; Workmanship, the
physical evidence of the crafts of a particular culture or people during any given
period in history; Feeling & Association are subjective elements that assess a
resources ability to evoke a sense of time and place.

Evaluation of Historic Integrity
The subject properfy retains its original location and setting. It's design,
materials and expression of workmanship are sufficiently intact to convey a strong
sense of time and place and of feeling and association with the residential
development of Carmel, within the context of Architectural Development in
Carmel (1888-1965), established in the 2008 Carmel Historic Context Statement.

Evaluation:
The owner proposes a bedroom addition off the south side-elevation of the
residence, and functional doors for an existing attached garage plus minor window

alterations off altered elevations. A11 new work will be undertaken in confoffnance
with the The Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties, under the Standard for Rehabilitation.
The Secretary of the Interiors Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties Identiff four primary treatment approaches to historic buildings. They
are Restoration, Preservation, Reconstruction and Rehabilitation. Rehabilitation
wduld be the recommended standard of treatment for the subject property.
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Rehabilitation is defined as the act or process of making a compatible use for a
property through repair, alterations and additions while preserving those portions
or features which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values.
The Secretary's Standards encourages "placing a new addition on a noncharacter-defining elevation." and locating alterations to historic properties in areas
where previous alterations already exist. The 1992 National Park Service
Illustrated Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings, states that "The
Standards are to be applied to specific rehabilitation projects in a reasonable
manner, taking into consideration economic and technical feasibility."
In this instance, the proposed additions are mostly on altered, secondary
elevations. The proposed bedroom addition will in fill between two modern
additions, one done in 1979 the other in 1987. Two windows addedin 7979, will
be changed to French doors as part of the the new work. The character-defining
features of the historic building will not be radically changed. The proposed
additions are on inconspicuous areas of the historic building envelope, and limited
in size and scale in relationship to the historic building. They will also be screened
from the public right-of-way by the existing garage.
The new addition will be differentiated from the old by its form and
materials (see plans and drawings provided). The proposed work will be
compatible with the size, scale, proportions and massing to protect the integrity of
the subject property and its environment. This is consistent with Rehabilitation
Standard #2 and #5. If removed in future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic residence will be unimpaired, consistent with Standards #9 and #10 (see
copy of the Rehabilitation Standards provided).

lmpacts of the Proposed Project:
The owner has proposed to add a bedroom off the south side-elevation, and
new doors to a previously enclosed attached garage, to provide for contemporary
usage.

WEST (FRONT) ELEVATION (primary)
Add new Bungalow Style garage doors to a previously enclosed attached
gatage.
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Add a new front door matching the proposed garage door design. Replace
concrete driveway with permeable brick Herringbone driveway.

NORTH SIDE-ELEVATION (secondary, altered)
Remove modern window in north elevation, atrear of chimney, and replace

with new window more appropriate in design character with the house.
EAST (REAR) ELEVATION (secondary, altered)
Remove modern window in rear (east) elevation of garage and replace with
new window more appropriate in design character with the house.

SOUTH SIDE-ELEVATION (secondary, altered)
The proposed bedroom

will in fill

between the two modern additions. It

will

not be seen from the public right-of-way. Two windows, on this elevation, added
in 1979, will be replaced with French doors (see plans and drawings provided). In
accordance with the Rehabilitation Standards recommendations for new additions,
the proposed bedroom will not obscure or radically change the historic appearance
of the historic building envelope (see photos, and plans & drawings provided).
new work will be clearly differentiated from the old, but compatible with
the size, scale, proportions and massing to protect the integrity of the subject
property and its environment. If removed in future, the essential form and integrity
of the historic resource and its environment will be unimpaired.
A11

Conclusion:
The proposed work on the subject property

will

be executed consistent with

the Secretary's Standards for Rehabilitation, with the least possible loss of historic
material so that the remaining character-defining features of the resource will not
be obscured, damaged or destroyed. The alterations noted are reversible. As
proposed the new work will not cause a significant change to the listed historic
building and will not create a significant adverse effect on the environment.
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Mitigation
The proposed project appears to be in conformance with the Secretary

of

The

Interiors Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties under the Standardfor
Rehabilitation. (see documentation, photos and plans & drawings provided). No
mitigation is needed for this project.

Respectfully Submitted,

t4$S.S.^=\
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Attachment 4 - Secretary Standards

SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF
HISTORIC PROPERTIES
1.

“A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that
requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site
and environment."

2.

"The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The
removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize
a property shall be avoided."

3.

"Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be
undertaken."

4.

"Most properties change over time; changes that have acquired historic
significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved."

5.

"Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property shall be preserved."

6.

"Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature shall match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and,
where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated
by documentary, physical, and pictorial evidence."

7.

"Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to
historic materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if
appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible."

8.

"Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and
preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be
undertaken.

9.

"New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy
historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its
environment."

10.

"New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in
such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired."
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CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
Historic Resources Board Report
August 20, 2018
To:

Chair Dyar and Board members

From:

Marc Wiener, AICP, Community Planning and Building Director

Submitted by:

Marnie R. Waffle, AICP, Senior Planner

Subject:

Consideration of a Determination of Ineligibility for Design Study
application (DS 18-142) to demolish an existing residence and construct a
new residence located on San Antonio Street 3 SW of 4th Avenue in the
Single-Family (R-1) Zoning District

Application:
Location:
Block:
Applicant:

DS 18-142
APN: 010-321-024
th
San Antonio 3 SW of 4 Ave
SS
Lot(s): 3
Eric Miller Architects, Inc.
Property Owner: Richard Schuler

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The properties within the Sand and Sea development were listed on the City’s historic inventory
on/about 2002 and subsequently removed in 2006. Staff re-issued a Determination of
Ineligibility for Sand and Sea Lot 3 on June 28, 2018. The Determination has been called up for
review by the Historic Resources Board.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Historic Resources Board affirm the Determination of Ineligibility for
the existing property located on San Antonio 3 SW of 4th Street.
BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
On April 16, 2018, the applicant submitted a Design Study application to demolish an existing
single-story residence and construct a new residence within the Sand and Sea development.
CMC Section 17.32.130 (Design Study, Building Permit or Other Application for Alteration of
Property) states that upon submittal of a design study application the City shall determine if a
property contains historic resources. Staff conducted a historic evaluation of the property to
determine whether the property contained any historic resources and discovered that the
existing residence had been previously evaluated for historical significance.
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In 2002, Richard N. Janick prepared a Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) 523 form
identifying the existing residence (Lot 3) as historically significant under California Register
Criteria 3 in the area of architectural development as an early “modernist style” house designed
by Jon Konigshofer that is intact and part of the development of four houses built in 1941 for
real estate agent Elizabeth McClung White (refer to Attachment 1). The property was
subsequently added to the City’s Inventory of Historic Resources along with other properties
within the Sand and Sea development, specifically Lots 2, 4 & 5.
In 2005, four property owners within the Sand and Sea development (Lots 2-5) filed appeals of
the historic designation and requested removal of their properties from the City’s Inventory of
Historic Resources. A DPR 523 form was prepared by Meta Bunse on behalf of the appellants
(refer to Attachment 2). The City Council heard the appeal of Lot 4 in July 2006 and removed
the property from the Inventory. In November 2006, the Historic Resources Board heard the
appeals for Lots 2, 3 & 5 and removed the properties from the Inventory (refer to Attachment
3). None of the properties within the Sand and Sea Development are currently listed on the
Historic Inventory.
On March 11, 2016, staff re-issued a Determination of Ineligibility for Lot 5 based on the prior
City Council and Historic Resource Board actions to remove the properties from the Historic
Inventory.
CMC Section 17.32.060.D (Determinations of Ineligibility) states that a Determination of
Ineligibility shall be valid for a period of five years from the date of issuance. Since it has been
more than five years since Lot 3 was removed from the Inventory, staff completed a historic
evaluation and issued a new Determination of Ineligibility on June 28, 2018 (refer to
Attachment 4).
CMC Section 17.32.060.D.2 requires that all Determinations of Ineligibility be provided to the
Historic Resources Board and that, upon receipt, any member of the Board may call a
determination of ineligibility up for review by filing a written request during the appeal period.
On July 2, 2018 a Board member filed a written request to further review the Determination.
STAFF ANALYSIS
While preparing the historic evaluation for Lot 3 of the Sand and Sea development, staff
reviewed the property file as well as the prior evaluations, determinations, and appeals that
were presented to the Historic Resources Board and the City Council. The City Council
concluded that Jon Konigshofer did not qualify as a master builder and that the architectural
style of the residences was not historically significant. As a result, the City Council removed
Sand and Sea Lot 4 (as well as another Konigshofer design located on 7th Avenue 3 SE of Forest)
from the Inventory. Based on these conclusions, the Historic Resources Board subsequently
removed Sand and Sea Lots 2, 3 & 5 from the Inventory. One residence designed by Konigshofer
remains on the Inventory and is located at 2969 Franciscan Way (refer to Attachment 5).
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Based on these prior decisions, staff re-issued a Determination of Ineligibility for Sand and Sea
Lot 5 in 2016 and Lot 3 in 2018. Staff notes that the property owner relied on the prior
determinations when submitting a Design Study application to demolish the residence on Lot 3
and construct a new home. The property owner of Lot 5 is also in the process of preparing plans
for a new residence on their property.
Staff’s issuance of a Determination of Ineligibility is based on the prior decisions which were
rendered regarding the Sand and Sea Development and CMC Section 17.32.130.A.2 which
states,
“…A determination of ineligibility issued by the Department within five years of the date of the
application shall constitute a showing that the property is not an historic resource. The
Department shall have the discretion to accept determinations of ineligibility that are older than
five years, if there have been no changes to the Historic Context Statement or other
demonstrated changes in circumstance that are applicable to the subject property and if there is
no substantial new evidence available that would affect the determination.”
In staff’s opinion, there are no demonstrated changes in circumstances or substantial new
evidence to render a decision different from the City Council’s determination in 2006. While the
Historic Context Statement was updated in 2008 and information on Jon Konigshofer was
expanded, no new evidence is available that wasn’t already considered in 2006 when the
property was removed from the Inventory.
ATTACHMENTS:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Attachment 1 – DPR 523 for Sand and Sea Lot 3 (Janick)
Attachment 2 – DPR 523 for Sand and Sea Lot 3 (Bunse)
Attachment 3 – Historic Resources Board Staff Report dated November 20, 2006
Attachment 4 – June 28, 2018 Determination of Ineligibility for Sand and Sea Lot 3
Attachment 5 – DPR 523 for 2969 Franciscan Way (Janick)
Attachment 6 – Historic Context Statement – Konigshofer Excerpts
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Attachment 3 - HRB Staff Report

CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
HISTORIC RESOURCES BOARD
AGENDA CHECKLIST
MEETING DATE: 20 November 2006

BLOCK: SS LOT: 2, 3 & 5

FIRST HEARING: X
ITEM NO: HA 05-95, 05-96, 05-97

CONTINUED FROM: N/A
OWNER: Margaret Kim, Gwendolyn Metz, David
Liskin

STREAMLINING DEADLINE: N/A
SUBJECT:
Consideration of appeals of the City’s determination to place three existing structures
located in the Single Family Residential (R-1) and Beach and Riparian Overlay (BR)
Districts on the City’s Inventory of Historic Resources.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
Exempt (Class 31- Historic Resource Rehabilitation).
LOCATION:
W/s San Antonio bet. Ocean & 4th

ZONING:
R-1, BR

ISSUES:
1.

Does the property meet the eligibility requirements to qualify as an historic resource
(CMC17.32.040)?

OPTIONS:
1.
2.
3.

Deny the appeals.
Grant the appeals and direct staff to remove the property from the City’s Inventory.
Continue the application with a request for additional information.

RECOMMENDATION:
Option #2 (Grant the appeals.)
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.

Staff Report dated 20 November 2006.
DPR 523 Forms.
Application Materials.
STAFF CONTACT: Sean Conroy, Senior Planner
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CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
COMMUNITY PLANNING AND BUILDING
STAFF REPORT Adopted & Granted 11/20/06
APPLICATION: HA 05-95, 05-96, 05-97
APPLICANT: Kim, Metz, Liskin
BLOCK:
SS
LOT: 2, 3 & 5
LOCATION:
W/s San Antonio bet. Ocean & 4th

REQUEST:
Consideration of appeals of the City’s determination to place three existing structures
located in the Single Family Residential (R-1) and Beach and Riparian Overlay (BR)
Districts on the City’s Inventory of Historic Resources.
ADDITIONAL REVIEW:
1.
None.
BACKGROUND:
The subject structures are flat roofed residences designed by Jon Konigshofer in an early
modernist style. The residences were constructed in 1941 as part of the Sand and Sea
development. Lot 2 is owned by Gwendolyn Metz, Lot 3 is owned by Margaret Kim, and
lot 4 is owned by David Liskin.
The residences were identified as individually historic and as contributors to an historic
district in the City’s on-going survey of historic structures. DPR 523 forms were filed
with the City in 2002 and were accepted by the California Coastal Commission as part of
the City’s Inventory of Historic Resources in October 2004. The DPR forms indicate that
all three structures qualify as historic resources under California Criterion #3
(architecture) and relate to the Architectural Development theme of the City’s Historic
Context Statement. Since these properties are part of an historic district, were designed
by the same designer, and built in a similar architectural style, they have been included as
one agenda item.
EVALUATION:
In the following section staff provides an evaluation of why the property may, or may
not, qualify as an historic resource. Within this analysis the appellant’s arguments and
evidence will also be discussed. Staff recognizes four possible reasons for removing a
property from the Carmel Inventory: 1) There are gross, non-correctable errors in the
historic documentation, 2) The property bears a poor or minimal relationship to the
adopted Historic Context Statement, 3) There are a sufficient number of other, better
preserved or more important resources of the same type elsewhere within the City, and 4)
The resource has lost its historic integrity through past alterations.

98

HA 05-95, 96 & 97
20 November 2006
Staff Report
Page 2

Process: CMC 17.32.070 states that a property identified as an historic resource on the
Carmel Inventory shall be presumed historically significant and shall not be removed
from the City’s Inventory unless substantial evidence demonstrates that it is not an
historic resource. The ordinance also states that any decision to remove a resource from
the inventory shall be based on a recommendation by a qualified professional. However,
the City Administrator and City Attorney have determined that if an owner does not want
to hire a qualified professional they can present their own argument for the Board’s
consideration. A review from a qualified professional is attached for two of the three
appeals (Kim, Metz). However, the findings can be applied to all three structures.
Basis for Appeal: The appellant’s are requesting that the subject structures be removed
from the City’s Inventory of Historic Resources for the following reasons:
1)
2)
3)

Jon Konigshofer does not qualify as a masterbuilder.
The residences are not architecturally significant and do not embody
distinctive characteristics of a type, period or method of construction.
The statements in the DPR forms regarding integrity are inaccurate.

Relationship to Context Statement: The Context Statement does not address modernist
architectural styles and does not cover post-1940 development. Section 5.3 of the
Context Statement discusses influential builders and architects in the City. Jon
Konigshofer is not identified in this section. However, Mr. Konigshofer’s name can be
found in the Context Statement Appendix, which contains a list of architects and
designers that did work in the City. This suggests that while he had done work in the
City prior to 1941, he had not yet risen to the level importance to merit discussion in the
body of the Context Statement.
Designer & Architectural Style: The City Council granted an appeal for lot 4 of the
Sand and Sea on 11 July 2006. During the hearing the Council concluded that Jon
Konigshofer did not qualify as a masterbuilder and that the architectural style of the
residence was not historically significant. The Council granted a similar appeal for
another residence designed by Konigshofer in a similar style, on 8 November 2006. The
Council again reiterated its conclusion that Konigshofer does not qualify as a
masterbuilder. These decisions by the Council should be considered when making a
decision on this, and other appeals dealing with Konigshofer.
With regards to the architectural design of these structures, staff concurs with the analysis
found in the appeal information for lots 2 and 3 that the residences does not appear to be
particularly important, or unique example of the second Bay Area Tradition.
Integrity: The DPR forms indicate that all three structures are intact. This could be
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somewhat misleading, as all three structures have had changes and alterations. However,
the changes have been relatively minor. Loss of integrity does not appear to be a valid
basis for granting the appeal.
In summary, staff is recommending that the properties be removed from the City’s
Inventory for the following reasons:
• The City Council has determined that Jon Konigshofer does not qualify as a
masterbuilder. Therefore, the primary basis for designating these properties as
historic is invalid.
• The City Council has determined that a property designed in a very similar style in
the Sand and Sea development (lot 4) did not qualify as architecturally significant.
These properties should be evaluated based on the same standard.
• These residences are not an important, or exceptional examples of the second Bay
Area Tradition.
RECOMMENDATION:
Grant the appeal.
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Historic Context Statement:
Jon Konigshofer Excerpts (2008)
3.4 Associated Resource Types
3.4.2 Description
Properties associated with transportation.
With the advent of the automobile, associated resources would include early service stations, garages,
car dealerships, taxi companies, and bus depots, such as the first depot built by Jon Konigshofer on the
northwest corner of Junipero and Sixth.
5.3 Builders and Architects
Additional notable architects who designed buildings in Carmel between 1940 and 1965 include Hugh
Comstock, Jon Konigshofer, Clarence Mayhew, and Marcel Sedletsky.
Prominent architects and designers who worked in Carmel in the post-war era include Carl Bensberg,
Will Shaw, Walter Burde, William L. Cranston and Thomas S. Elston, Olaf Dalhstrand, Gardner Dailey, Lee
Gottfried, Roger Gottfried, Albert Henry Hill, James Heisinger, Sr., Robert Jones, Jon Konigshofer, Fred
Keeble, Jack Kruse, Frank Lloyd, Rowan Maiden, Clarence Mayhew, Mark Mills, James Pruitt, Guy
Rosebrook, Marcel Sedletsky, Edwin Snyder, Robert Stanton, Robert A. Stephenson, George Thomson,
George Willox, Frank Wynkoop, and landscape architect Thomas Church.
5.4 Architectural styles
Another variation of the Modern architectural style appeared in Carmel in the late 1940s and early
1950s. The Wrightian Organic style, not entirely different in principle from Bay Regionalism, was realized
in Carmel by adherents of Frank Lloyd Wright. Mark Mills was a Taliesin fellow for four years. Albert
Henry Hill, Rowan Maiden, Jon Konigshofer and Olaf Dahlstrand were all influenced by Wrightian
methods. The most recognizable characteristic of Wrightian architecture found in Carmel were dramatic
roof forms sheltering buildings constructed of natural materials.
9.6 Architects, Designers and Builders in Carmel
Architects
Jon Konigshofer
9.9 Biographical Information on Architects Working in Carmel between 1940 and 1965
Jon Konigshofer – began in the office of local designer, M.J. Murphy, a practitioner of the more
traditional styles popular in Carmel during the first half of the twentieth century.135 Konigshofer was an

118

DS 18-142 (Schuler)
August 20, 2018
Page 2 of 2
adherent of Frank Lloyd Wright and applied Wright‘s philosophies to the houses he designed in Carmel.
Through the use of inexpensive materials and effective budgeting, Konigshofer eventually became
known for the minimalism and affordability of his designs, and is regarded as one of the foremost
pioneers of Modernism in Carmel. The Monterey Peninsula Herald described Konigshofer – along with
M.J. Murphy and Hugh Comstock – as having ―influenced house design [in Carmel] more than any
other.‖ Similar to Frank Lloyd Wright and Hugh Comstock, Konigshofer was neither licensed nor degreed
in architecture, yet his buildings, according to the Herald, ―attracted as much comment and praise in
the architectural world as those designed by many a high ranking degreed architect.‖136 Jon
Konigshofer‘s buildings include the Robert Buckner House (1947), the house at Thirteenth and Scenic
(Kip Silvey), the house at Santa Lucia and Casanova (E.S. Hopkins), and the Sand and Sea development.

Historic Context Statement:
Jon Konigshofer Excerpts (1997)
3.4.2 Description
Properties associated with transportation.
With the advent of the automobile, associated resources would include early service stations,
garages, car dealerships, taxi companies, and bus depots, such as the first depot built by Jon
Konigshofer on the northwest corner of Junipero and Sixth.
9.6 Architects and Builders in Carmel
Architects
Jon Konigshofer
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